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= ~ Abstract

Keywords : community-acquired fungal infections, nosocomial fungal infections,
newly emerging fungi, dimorphic imported fungi, Nocardia spp.,
Staphylococcus lugdunensis, molecular epidemiology, rapid and

multiplex detection, suspension bead array

Invasive infections caused by Candida spp. and nosocomial pathogens
continue to cause high morbidity and mortality in a diverse range of debilitated
and immunocompromised hosts and constitute an important public health
problem. Rapid species identification and molecular epidemiology studies is
important in elucidating transmission characteristics of pathogens and can help
to fine tuning the control strategy. Continuous surveillance of type prevalence is
also important for the adoption and development of vaccines and diagnostic
assays. Investigation on resistance and resistance mechanism could help

development of vaccines and diagnostics.

This research is aiming at developing rapid species identification method,
standardized typing methods, systematically collect more domestic and
international isolates, integrate clinical, epidemiological data with typing data to
establish a database. Identify significant clonal clusters and explore the specific
differences at molecular levels. We also try to study the resistance and resistance
mechanisms to have more scientific impact. Our major findings can be
summarized into seven points: Firstly, We have developed a microsphere-based
suspension array (MSA)f or the identification of 26 medically important mold
pathogens including Aspergillus spp., Fusarium spp., Mucor spp., Rhizopus spp.,
Coccidioides spp., Rhizomucor pusillus, Penicillium marneffei, Paecilomyces
javanicuss, Saksenaea vasiformis, Apophysomyces elegans, Absidia corymbifera,

and Syncephalastrum racemosum. Twenty-three oligonucleotide probes were



designed based on the internal transcribed spacer(ITS2)region for species level
identification of molds. No cross-reactivity was identified except for probes of
Mucor racemosus (Murac)which cross react with Mucor hiemalis and Mucor
ramosissimus. The sensitivity of MSA is 100 fg to 1 ng and 10® cells/ml in
simulated blood specimens. The whole procedure can be finished within 5 hours.
Secondly, we have developed real-time PCR detection methods for clinically
important yeast and mold pathogens and integrated the beads array and real-time
detection methods and applied in the detection of various specimens from
high-risk groups such as hematological and neonatal patients. Thirdly, we have
set up diagnostic methods for high-pathogenic imported dimorphic fungi.
Fourthly, we set up typing scheme for Nocardia brasilienis and conduct its
molecular epidemiology study. Fifthly, we carry out the molecular
epidemiology study of Staphylococcus lugdunensis in Taiwan. Sixthly,
MALDI-TOF is not associated to MLST in Candida albicans. Seventhly, quality
system for cryptococcal antigen test has accredited to 1SO 15189 by the Taiwan
Accreditation Foundation (TAF) -

We will establish a fungal reference laboratory in Taiwan. Our research
results and typing data will be feedback to clinicians for refining their therapy
regimen and collaborate to establish databases integrating typing results with
clinical and epidemiological data.and provide research findings to control
divisions for fine-tuning of their control strategies. Our continous efforts will
eventually help to identify crucial points for disease intervention and display our
strength and commitment in global participation and international collaboration.
Such continuous efforts will help to understand the epidemiology as well as the
evolution mechanisms of some high resistant/virulent clones, which can
potentially help to identify specific diagnostic, vaccine, and epidemiological

marker molecules.
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Wisconsin) 3 B~ DNA o r1 14 4 %k & 3-p) DNA 8 £ - {5 k5 —80C -

(Z) - "FFEH F # 1 DNA thg B

B FRE 5 & 52 02 QlAamp Viral RNA Min Kit(QIGEN) ix fe:# & P &
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3B DNA -
(E) - ‘\A%(;*Kifll*élﬁj
1. 3!—:”-55&'§LL€£$_L5 gé.

“r3 J% & 2 ¢ species-specific 2 groups-specific #7 43k 3 L4244

GenBank F#LE ITS2 region 35 7|4]* BioEdit 7.0 %<& {7 5 & 71+t

%t - iz& species-specific g groups-specific #F 45 £ E AT e £ A
¥ AR 2 N (TR e o

2. 3.5 ITS3 & 1TS4 2 % £ fess s & (PCR)

11 ITS3(5° GCA TCG ATG AAG AAC GCA GC 3’ )fr ITS4(5
TCC TCC GCT TAT TGATAT GC 3" )31+ %3 tg 1TS2(internal transcribed
spacer) %3 > PCR &~ > %7 # 5 50pl> p 2 10ng #:p DNA - 25ul 2X
Master Mix(Fermentas) > 2 50 nM of ITS3(forward primer) > 200 nM of
ITS4(reverse primer) » H #4e Z 4 KR 3 o F Jgd=4011 95°C 5 4 48 & »
35 X H{FE g F i 95C 304 — Abfr 58°C 30 —72C 1~ 4%
i F ks s 12C 10 » &% &£ F & o PCR 8 E i@ *
PTC-200(MJ research) o
3. &R R TIFE R L

B 25X10° = zk (Luminex > TX) > 4 » 50 ul 01 M
2-(N-morpholono)ethanesulfonic acid(MES)buffer pH 4.5(Sigma)£ 1 mM #£
4+ oligonucleotide - & 7|72k 3 2 .5 amino #44c + 12-carbon linker - 4c
~ 3 w m pe @ 1-ethyl-3-3(3-3-dimethylaminopropyl)carbodiimide
hydrochloride(EDC)solution(10 mg/ml)(Pierce Biotechnology) > # #-#% 423 22

REEOEWFTRFE 30 A48 (6L e r 3l mpe® e EDC F & 30

‘JH—
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48 o EDC & Jts > v~ 0.5 ml 0.02% Tween 20 » ;& £ 323 > 8000 rpm
W 2 L4 3 ",fi ik o 4o 0.5mlof0.1% SDS s - £ 14 8000
rpm & 2 440 2tk ik o B {8 2A3R Y 50 Wl Tris-EDTA w3 - B 3% 4
T %57 o
4 HEREFHESL - B2

2. 3x " 1.5X tetramethylammonium chloride(TMAC)solution(Sigma -
St. Louis > MO)#+# - TMAC solution ¢ z 4.5 M TMAC -~ 0.15% Sarkosyl
75 mM Tris-HCI pH 8.0 22 6 mM EDTA(pH 8.0) - 2~ 33 ul 1.5X TMAC ¢ 32
5000 3pmezker 17l HiIgASF R LSS > 0% 30 95°C F i 10 4
4,3 F> 45°C F & 30 44k 6000 rpm g 5 A4 3 "fj i aTEa
4v o~ 75 ul 1X TMAC solution ¢ 7 10 ng/ul
streptavidin-R-phycoerythrin(Molecular Probes » Eugene » OR) » % >t 5 40
C 10 #48 ° Befs B A& B[4 3 96 3¢ ELISA 4 - 12 Bio-Plex 200
Suspension Array System(Bio-Rad Laboratories - Inc. Hercules - CA)# B| -
¥ kg B ¢ > # i@ (Median fluorescent intensity > MFI) % g & 100 i 2t L #c
w2 ¢ =% £ 4 Bio-Plex Manager 4.1.1 #c#8~» 4758 % o

5. iR LR Rl § TR B
b P iR DNA 2 10 &% A 548 > k& @ 10 pg/ml 2 10 pg/ml
d He B 1ul #i template DNA i& 7 /i 38 BcgR "L 7 45 B o
()~ % =& F1 5 54 472 (Multilocus Sequence Typing » MLST)

1 Raps F4¥ 7 F12 PCRix ¢

Candida albicans :£ 91 = i AAT1la ~ ACC1 ~ VPS13 ~ MPIb ~ ADP1 -~
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ZWF1 % SYAl- 12 PTC-200 96-well thermal cycler(MJ Research):& i= PCR
F J& - C.albicans F &:## ¢ 7 2 ul DNA(10ng/ul) » 4 pl primer(5 uM) - 10
ul distilled water- 2 TEMPLY PCR kit(LTK BioLaboratories) ¥ & i i+ = 94
C > 2mindenature » & ¥ &7 25¢cycle 94°C > 1min —»52°C > 1 mi— 72
C» 1min &k o 8 5 72°C> 10min-C. glabrataPCR » % 4 = 20
ul> p z 3 10ng DNA~ = # primer 50 pmol ~ 1.25U Taq DNA polymerase -
5ul 10X buffer 2 200 uM deoxynucleoside triphosphate - PCR » J& if ¢
% 95°C > 5mindenature » # ¥ :& {7 30cycle 93°C > 30S — ik 35 3 t5 2 F)
PERR o ZEEE R FFLS0-57C 2 ¥ 0 1min—72°C > 1min =k
o Bfs 5 72°C o 4Amin ehE Ji o F E#A ¢ 7 6 pl DNA(LOng/ul) » 2 pl
primer(5 uM) > 5 pl distilled water - %2 TEMPLY PCR kit (LTK
BioLaboratories) - * J&i% 2 2 94°C » 7mindenature > #¥:i&{7 30 cycle
94°C > 1min —52°C > 1 min — 74°C » 1 min5seconds =¥k R > & {5 & 74
C: 10mine 2/ F B * 5132 PCR F BARRF » ¥ 2 HB & F - 3% >

F B2~ ¥7 i % ABI 3100 avant(PE Applied Biosystems) -
2. BARY ¥ 3 FMLST# 74k 712 PCRif i

S. lugdunensis £ 4} = T aroE (shikimate dehydrogenase) - dat (D-amino
acid aminotransferase) - ddl (D-alanine:D-alanine ligase) - gmk (guanylate
kinase) » ldh (L-lactate dehydrogenase) > recA (recombinase) > and yqiL
(acetyl-coenzyme A acetyltransferase)™ - PCR £ % #% 5 25 ul » @& ¢ 3
20 ng 7 genomic DNA > 2 1 ul e w %2 £ » primer(5 uM)%  12.5 ul of
Master Mix(2X)(Fermentas, Hanover, MD) » 3§ t5 i% * 5 94°C » 5 min denature »
¥ (7 25cycle 94°C 30sec: 30min —50C > 1 mi— 72°C > 1min &
F R » &85 72C > 7 mine F R2 ik ®i# * T3000 thermal

18



cycler(Biometra > Gottingen, Germany) -

3. PCRF &

- PTC-200 96-well thermal cycler(MJ Research):& = PCR » J& -
Candida albicans » &3 & 7 2 ul DNA(1Ong/ul)>4 wpl primer(5 uM)> 10 pl
distilled water - 2 TEMPLY PCR kit(LTK BioLaboratories) - » & s i = 94
‘C > 2mindenature » #%:&{7 25¢cycle 94°C > 1min —52°C > 1 mi— 72
C> 1minek Ji» & {é 5 72°C » 10 min - Candida glabrata PCR » & %
% 20pl> p 75 10 ng DNA ~ = 4 primer 50 pmol ~ 1.25U Taqg DNA
polymerase ~ 5 pl 710X buffer 2 200 uM deoxynucleoside triphosphate -
PCR & i % 95°C »5 mindenature- 3% :& {7 30cycle 93°C- 30S —
Ryp A TR R o0 3RS IR R S FICS0-57C 2 % 0 1 min — 72
C: 1min ehF &> s 5 72C >4 min ek & o F R#FE# e 2 6 ul
DNA(10ng/ul) > 2 wl primer(5 uM) > 5 ul distilled water - 2 TEMPLY PCR kit
(LTK BioLaboratories) - * & i% i+ 2 94°C » 7 min denature » #& ¥ :& {7 30
cycle 94°C » 1min —52°C » 1 min — 74°C > 1 min 5seconds =k & > &
8% 74°C>» 10mine T_5 F Jgi * e0515 ¥ PCR F RARF » ¥ T H I F
Z W F Rz~ F7i¢ * ABI 3100 avant(PE Applied Biosystems) -

(F) FEAFHA EFE 2 FTHEEE
BB (S B4k ~ Bionumerics 6.6 A 4780 RE 0 AdiRE b L HE
i locus 5 7118 > + g (http://www.mlst.net) st %+ % locus 2 F3| o % ¥
¥47h ERRATH loci ek & 5 B u] e sequence types(STs)  iE = 5 g
STRFFBL TAHL « 087 F T 0 B2 e AR FR 8- £
WSS M G E L UPGMA = 2t s 4 Fleh B 5] o 2 Minimum
Spanning Tree(MST)i# & 12 = & 2 Fth% B¢ FHhF 2 58 B 14 o
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(=) ~ Candida albicans MALDI-TOF

Candida spp ** SDA 3 % over night {2 ¥ - 7% % » 4% 300 pl % -k e
MR F o TR AR Sk 5 F 4 900 pl &R IERE {5 2R
£353 o 3. (13000rpm, 2min) Kfj gt o £ =t 3. (13000rpm, 2min) - #-
Flarent ik g £4 % £ b g2 1-2min o e 50 pl 70%3k ik ¥ i’s%ﬂ“ 7%

£ 4r » 100%CAN ;2 3 {4 13000rpm> 2min &t o3~ 1 pl + % ¥+ MALDI
B 3R h g £ L Wl HCCA AR R4t 2 £ 7 b gz > 2

6 B *> MALDI-TOF B & ki {77 2o o 47 o
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ERNES §

(=)~ HR LI R BELT F
1. 4% - 1+
Bl= B 3 2 411 BOR LRI B EURE AL - B3 o1
M %% 5% enS/B v e (sample fluorescence intensity to background fluorescence
intensity ratio) 4 = 7.9 1 123.4 -
2. AR HEL RS
B PRSRMCR LA ) S A EER R PSR B AT 1 0 B SR
Bl FlE - BEFDA S WMERK 10ng E FHE L 10°ng > LplR S
% Bor 0 & kAW Mg RIS B 5 1ng (Absidia corymbifera ~ Syncephalastrum
racemosum) 3 10 ng (Aspergillus niger ~ Aspergillus terreus ~ Fusarium
moniliforme ~ Fusarium pallidoroseum ~ Penicillium marneffei) (% =) -
LA IGRE B 49 B FRREF = IR S £ A7 R
FOVEIMEROES > A EFRNORE ] gE £ I}L'}i%’%‘b °
3. % £ F#ER & R
TR MRS R £ FAL T A K EF e Aspergillus
flavus 4 ¢ %8k & (1 ng~100 pg~10 pg~1 pg)#? Aspergillus fumigatus (1 ng)
F= Rhizopus oryzae (1 ng) 2 &:i&i7 4247 - 2% &1 § A. fumigatus - R.
oryzae % ¢ #k & 5 A.flavus e 100 & pF > 1% J 38 ek L 5] v & 1 R
LA fumigatus 3UEL > & F BORE ST ok R A D E FA(RZ)
4 PTRLF) 4 BB NIRRT AR

PSRRI 5 B Y TR R M E R T LR SR
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10° cells/ ml Aspergillus nidulans 4 # 32 5 (conidia)£? s ;% 8 £ 325 {5 4§
2 10° cell/ ml 5 5%~ DNA > jpI3R ez i 7] & SLAR 1156 % BT R
# 5 10° cells/ mi(B = ) -
5. MczR L) i iRl R REE AR

Pegk L7 ik Su g St R TR o 4 F LR % ¢h Candida species(C.
albicans » C. dubliniensis - C. glabrata > C. krusei » C. lusitaniae > C.
parapsilosis - C. tropicalis > C. guilliermondii » Aspergillus species(A. flavus »
A. fumigatus - A. nidulans > A. niger » A. terreus) 2 Cryptococcus neoformans
E 2 femRiCe o iRl 319 RERBMLE FER L 4091 # e 48 808 (19.8%)
i+ ¥ %8 5 positive - 61(1.5%) * # %8 5 beyond cuttoff - 808 # positive 1 %8
®  755(18.5%)i* = Candida species ~ 30(0.7%) i = Aspergillus species -
18(0.4%) ¢ = Candida species % Aspergillus species ~ 5(0.1%) i* # %8 =
Candida species positive % Aspergillus species % beyond cutoff - 61 #
beyond cuttoff # %% ¢ 45 i (1.1%) = Candida species > 16 * (0.4%)

Aspergillus species(# =) ©

2011 # 1% % 2015 & 2 % 4,091 4484 w$ & blood-gargling-
sputum ® H @ (X F R sRIR ~ TR~ EoR S BRI R R E PR ) o
A 808 i 44 positive =48 gargling % sputum it % #ic o &2 B E 3%
1 34.4%(529/1,536) % 41.3%(237/574)- k| # + Candida species 755
i+ & %8 ~ =] &_gargling 516 i+ (33.6%) ~ sputum 210 i# (36.6%) ~ blood 25 i#
(1.3%)~ H i ¥ 48 4 £ (50.0 %) - Aspergillus species 7] % blood ~ gargling -
sputum & B 4y 4w 227 4 8 o 0.7%(13/1,973) - 0.3%(4/1,536) %
2.3%(12/574) - = = z 3 Candida species % Aspergillus species B &_t
gargling % sputum #& Bl - (E3% & %80 0.4%(6/1,536) % 2.1%(12/574) -
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moH R AR F TR PR~ WK S R R S e R
3 8 ® >3 4 #FHiRlDz 3 Candida species(# =) Flig 48 #cif > T 7
L

HesR ' 71 % ik P 5 positive 2 beyond cutoff =ik %8 > & g5t Rl
P73 F chospecies 1B - M3 TR SRR - R oA Na kBT
ArEes ITS3-4 pan-fungal PCR %% 7 3 A4 gk L 7] b S iplg & 4r
= negative » #F3F - F %% 7 - &R F1F (1)ITS3-4 pan-fungal 515 § &=
R4 E %4 4~ Internal transcribed spacer(ITS)region 7 cross reaction > % #
Wi He B4 54 gargling %8 2 3 s 208 > Bl e {7 ITS3-4
pan-fungal PCR 3% % B ¢ A3 72 . ()8 ¥ *77 7 2 species fflesk 'L 7|
GBI EY B - FE R RE 0 ERE- PFEHEZEHE R
B)F % s irie & - PIFLHFF L8 REHHB ¥ LE R DL H
K E2RARMY TR AL AR PR OR&EeY Bl

?ﬁ;E~

L)
=

(=) &% 2 Ar Real time PCR &7
f1* pan-fungal>Pan-Candida % Pan-Aspergillus primer :& {7 Real time

PCR(BlZI A)> 2 Tmigd Rkt £F 7 7 #2H Candida &
Aspergillus £ species » Fl#& 8 ® %8 & % f Candida & Aspergillus
species > ¥ iv € ) X species % 0 @ EE TR > B
WS oo T A Are IR S R Sk Bl & 0 £ 2 Candida spp.
g Aspergillus spp. & — 4513 i {7 Real time PCR(EB]Z B) - A jilar'L 7] %
Ktk ipl % 301 ¢ Candidaspp. #% 48 ° Real time PCR § 242 i[5 x
5 HeaR'E ]k Bk iplE & 33 2 Aspergillus spp. # %2 ¢ Real time PCR

7 23 B R¥EE M F & > Real time PCR 3 & frficzk i 7] Svig %L 4
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2% Candida species = 80%(242/301) » Aspergillus species 70%(23/33) » =
SRR R G TS F

B 92 ERrIRE ]k SHBl A R P 3 2 #24 F Candida species # 48
¥ 3 64 i+ Real time PCR # B % % & iR 7] & 2 R 5 o 33 i jizk L 7
& kot i) Aspergillus species & F5 14+ %2 r2 Aspergillus species-specific primer
iz {7 Real time PCR 3 % 23 i2(69.7%) 5 54+ > H ¢ 3 & fezRk L 71 & bLik B
7z 7 2 #& Aspergillus species = Real time PCR 2 &Rl R 248 > 1 *4&
PIMERID L A5 = ez 7k ik ip] Candida species % Aspergillus species
= B M % % & w 12 Candida species-specific primer ~ Aspergillus
species-specific primer & {7 Real time PCR 2 ©# & %8 % % §¥_— 3k 7. Real time
PCR % ZHR®L 7| i 07 - RDRFIT i &5 R FHE & Edrd| 5]+ o

258 .
R

(Z)~ 7 P R F)% XAk 7] % Suk 27 Real time PCR # iR

7O R FE L RS S e M IR 7k ALk B 22 Real time PCR & B
S FZVRANIFR AL BETLHRERRC 2 LRAR A S RE
7_% % % Candida species *Aspergillus species+ 3207 i 4 %] & {7 #& 48 fcaR 'L
71| % suerReal time PCR B - fezr 'L 7] k X4k B H_2 Candida species »
Aspergillus species 2 Cryptococcus neoformanstz i - i {7 4 p| > % % 3 142
PHE AR EASRETHE- K282 % TRAEARRAGEEFERREDH

#B - @ Real time PCR & B £_i& 3§ [f38 % » S € 2 Mook L7 & suik ipl
- MaldeiTkipl > B% 7150 2 E F A A R Eh - ko228
A SBARTERERRDE B HE o Mok i sk 2 Real time
PCR & # #] 11 Candida species - Aspergillus species4 %] 5 28 2 261* » & #&

O AR AL RITF - RE MERLS]k iepl G 42 - Real time
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d Pt RS E R T IR ] R R T R E 2 75 R AR 4 Gt
B2 > £ 12Real time PCRI & — .51 3 8 {7 PlAE% o IR 2] % LUk B
?ﬁﬂﬂ?ﬁ%@’ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬁaﬁ?aﬁ=’ﬁ%@ﬂwﬂ%w
PR o IR ) 4 AR T T A Bk 5 F R

(%) ~ B HpHE FHoR % aug

Afe - F ko £ & F] Coccidioides species % Histoplasma
capsulatum & = 7 f B 2 & F ¥ > ;& - Coccidioides species fﬁlé&i%ﬁ
Blen 20 BT LB PFArn™ 2 o0d B %V FERd sample R Ao
Bl (A)#7r7r o ¥ ehaVip g o 3 45 plen> 2 444 Coccidioides species =
B 2. CSP gene » &8+ (B)sh' % ¥ 5 Lane 2 > 3 C. posadasii(C735)% C.
immitis(RS) &%) 500 bp = + 7 P A3 5L > A T 25 LR o ij}u
Histoplasma caspulatum 2% e ek * LB IFIE A F R ZR T 2 0 LEF
$7¥2 Coccidioides species # = 4p 12 > 7 #d F B DIRPF € IR AR 2 R
% o Histoplasma capsulatum & 7 4% 47/ &4 <+ #% B¢ % * M antigen

gene(® =) -

(Z)~41* MLST & PFGE # J|HFHEN 2 AR EAKF ~ =+ F2 BV
FRALAFINGETRE
1. C. albicans
fr&; Clade 4 fim 5 » 28 201 » 34k % ~ %4 5 14 B Clade(H®
) » Clade 1(37 isolates) » Clade 4(35) » Clade 16(26) > Clade 3(15) - Clade
17(14) > Clade 9(11) - Clade 10(10) - Clade 8 and Clade 11(7)* H s #& 5 =x &
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«11 Clade - Fluconazole =7 MIC * % % susceptible - & {71 % =¥_ Clade
10 5 500%¢E v* 61 5 resistant o 3+ I F chl F oo d T RS § A
kpao g P ety o Clade = 4 & 10- ¥ “tazole #f(fluconazole
voriconazole % itraconazole) s |4 resistant vt ] % 3t 5% 0 H s fE5E

1% amphotricin B 2 Flucytosine +* &% & *t 1% o
2. &+ Er‘]" Nocardia brasiliensis

-4 2002-2015 #ic B 14 BT @ )+ LR S S Pl K RTRE A
Hc 2 ¥ 14 fﬁ A ’% m;}—m H 1}{ N gyrB AN ;n ‘—,"—a gk w H’T‘
(lymphadenitis) 2 %+ imipenem(4-32 versus 0.25-0.75 mg/L) % 14 5 B o

B ke 4k R 7% (nodulopustular pyoderma) BT S P
5% ] & 4 (sporotrichoid speading) & & ¥ L ehfesk & fe o A E R 5
ST B NFR AR R R R TR A 0 A R R
P EBDE T AR T EE A - & 12 BArgRY 7 BAL
TRE A 5 B AL A A 4T 3] (3 1 A_cervical lymphadenopathy > % 7 1475
£ ¢ 3 - B nodulopustular pyoderma =*> & & §7 - & & ke 1k A
(nodulopustular pyoderma) & % ¥ #f # = "% % Al % F 5 Fop § o
(sporotrichoid speading) &_& % L ehf/k & (B4 ) > F H s /ring & 3-10
A(FELT A )EIRFFAATEF A FABRENS KL o sl
Atk - H Fel 16S TRNA A FI 25 & "% 2 I * 4 & fh ik o
ot AR PR APRFEY 14 A% > #2 ¢ amikacin -
gentamicin > tobramycin - piperacillin/tazobactam > and TMPSMX % 5 &
Z AT M 0 ¥ ¢Fkanamycin o erythromycin > and oxacilli 4>t dw2 4 -
H 4648 % (imipenem > vancomycin - penicillin-G » tetracycline > clindamycin >

and ciprofloxacin) & 14 %~ 3tk ® 5 2% £ > ¥ ¢ imipenem £
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ciprofloxacin # MIC 4 %] 505-2 and 0.25- 32 mg/L - ix45 gyrB
70% bootstrap # 4 5 2 B i & eha Fo- FH_ 16SIRNALZ 7 T160G
22 L5 ®BMICE4-32mg/L) % £ 3 vt b= L (66.7%)(B1)

5 #p T pl % % &g N. asteroids 4o N. brasiliensis & _fizs F 1 & i =

B Ry B w78 T Rl S8 N brasiliensis i & 4
A N R en g 7 SR B 40 0 = 5 AZiE N asteroides complex e & #2
?‘g ® #r5 d N, brasiliensis i# = & & & + =< "551':;};3 R ek g 2002
¥| 2015 # 2 [ > @ g~ 7/ Fd Noasteroids ##  N. brasiliensis

m}%"rgl’vﬁ‘bz;;x %—'— j\ ?%xg\ E\'E%KO

N. brasiliensis 31 & ¢ g % immunocompetents ko ik @A B IRA
BoATes s Bpfoveg o 33 AaTnb iR 4o AF L HFR S
N. brasiliensis % = ed & ¥+ = ﬁyﬁ;&ﬁf TR 4 R I 3 *p{:’]ﬁm
FERL R HAAMFELE - R AF ISP R - Rip
A E R F 2 A E 2 1RT] B0 R E LGP o @ A E A P
FOESSTRIGUEE L IR AR AN IS Y AMFL LS 3
lodm Ay @ o 12 B+ < ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁiﬁ”ﬁ 7 $&(58.3%)%_%k p **
Tt 5 R(AL7%) Ak p ~ iedl - @ 2 F M+ N FRE F SR
BAERF T dd WRELMRE I OEBAI GRS 0V PHE IR
BT HREAEF G R AR GEB R ES LRFIL - o @ ALK
WA ANFRESOREF LR EGD BB ok R RS 0 A
B~ RRHEAR ~ ke kR R VBB RBFY § 5 BAp B
FmhBE SRR ALY F e BRAEDL R NT R B
B feis B Y 0 R APPSR A TR B2 R
2T TEER RSP NI S S L HEE S TR
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10 1172 b o 4ok fc B g IRB Y PRAET]E £ R RIAE TSR chpE

BF dc €18 > enut B0 A 455 05K o F o & N. brasiliensisz i 2
Flenk F] o A% ¢ o gyrB AFIR A EE LG KA A4 o gyrB A FA )
B12 BEKRASA BAREF A EF LRI L 2165 rRNA A A
| Feny 160 =% P A4 hH - PREN S 265 Gie T 3537 R AR
B <0 imipenem(IPM) &« i< 4r 7k B fok = 5% W ahg (75 o 444 16S rRNA
TREFET AATE Y 160 =% > H- pEEA L G160 FF o 2
B 5 IPM FuEEl 53 > Apt IPM A 53R 5 T160 - — £ 5 8
% N. brasiliensis # 3.16S rDNA A F] 5 7| & 8 - @B~ =8 5T103 -
A3BLrA4SER% » 1 & F 5 IPM S0 Bk 3 o 3 5 A i 45 0 3
WP R A PRI TR A T S IR F RS e L a2 0 A Bis
%%@—ﬁﬁpfvmﬁjﬁéi%ﬂﬁ%%mﬂi@ﬁ%%ﬁ’%{ﬁ
B % BAc N. brasiliensis $H#uF it & 7 @ 4 2. 7 Bl 5 o

3. B8R § ¥ 3 A (Staphylococcus lugdunensis)

39 tRELER Y § Bk e PMLST(http://www.pasteur.fr/mlst) UPGMA /4 45
Bl4o(B ). k37~ 39 FIAT ¥ 4 598 STZ ribootstraps70%:+
B L /¥ F A 553 (CG 1-5)- 12 Penicillin-G resistant ratem = » % % Group
& B % Group 1(7/8), Group 2(3/13), Group 3(2/5), Group 4(0/3), Group 5(7/8)

£

% o # ¢ Group 12 Group 53 #® +* i+ ePenicil s3lin-G resistant rate o

RKp - oA DETRP2-1, P2-22 P2-34 dteniE it d 20113 2013 » f5_
P2-1:0ST N14| w] & i+ % P2-2&P2-3:7ST6 > = fRalleles® = 3 yqil & #]4] 4]
rTJ;T 250 K«? ﬂ»\ﬂ»:’ ’}’%—:/’f;ﬁté\ T“ Group 2+ JII'#”U %L”D%r —F'— ’ /IILPZ']-}H'
»+ Erythromycin ¥ Clindimycin 2 2 < % 4 - 3 3] P2-3 ¥ »* Amikacin,

Gentamycin#? Tetracyclin g # <% |4 -
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(=) ~ Candida albicans MALDI-TOF & MLST & & & 3|2 ' &

% 1 fAMALDI-TOF&_% ¥ J& * »*Candida albicansss &+ 4 3] » 3% i
¥ $#304kMLST » 4] % [rcladesnfatk - H ¢ 543 & & #clade 1, 3, 4, 16,
175 534k H speizb 1 & A ¥ 1~24%(% 7 ) - & d MALDI-TOF PCA
cluster& #FH4cBl-t - > ¥ * R % A 5 6B Groupe MLST 2 & 4 Fcladel, 3, 4,
16, 174 i clades 3tk g7 % 4~ 47> % I ehGroup® - d % % ¥ &rMALDI-TOF
B MLST X & p &g ebd 252 o 2303k 7 4¥<Flucaonazole resisstant g+ (
RAELE R 56, 8, 26, 27) - H P %5827 > Grouplm %hEL6% 26/ 3t
Group2 - Group3 i Group63= % susceptible - d ** & =t k& #% Fluconazole
resistant 7]tk # > 0 fo® 2 Fr 7 vt 0 MALDI-TOF 2 Flucoanzole resistnat

R B 0§ g S dresistant Ay FERLA F ALTE F M@ EL
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Fa ok h AL avER o S B NATH MR S LR BT 5o W
FITRAF LDRPF 7 F - FHREBREATSREKR - TR R
P2 hrn ERWORR Y GFRRBGEDY 10° cells/ ml > % pE

b1 P PEZN o degt TR S BRI o BEIL A S R FEA G BST
TRRZE S F2 4% o L3 2 ENELF B E BB E DR R

B 2 oL TP R

T
i

PRS2 ALY R PR KT L ARG

7]

i

Em R pT s "

RO SERRBEREFAPHEET - 24 TS A58 ok

FORF RS R E FFE S SIS
PR E B e 2 (DER - B & DRDiFLF ALK LR E R
FfE Iy 5 (271" B - Rl g w4 kg 2 Rt 5 ()R
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Organism

Identfication no

Aspergillus clavatus

Aspergillus flavus

Aspergillus fumigatus

Aspergillus nidulans

Aspergillus niger

Aspergillus terreus

Aspergillus versicolor
Fusarium moniliforme

Fusarium oxysporum

Fusarium pallidoroseum

Fusarium solani
Paecilomyces javanicuss
Penicillium marneffei

Absidia corymbifera
Apophysomyces elegans
Mucor hiemalis f. corticola

BCRC 31136
BCRC 30007
BCRC 30008
BCRC 30144
BCRC 33516
BCRC 30099
BCRC 30502
BCRC 33380
BCRC 30100
BCRC 31120
BCRC 33355
ATCC 10074
BCRC 30506
BCRC 31512
BCRC 32731
BCRC 32734
BCRC 32735
ATCC 16404
BCRC 30135
BCRC 31128
BCRC 32068
BCRC 30225
BCRC 31492
BCRC 31611
BCRC 32107
BCRC 32139
BCRC 33554
BCRC 33555
BCRC 32448
ATCC 36031
BCRC 35511
CBS 344.59

CBS 549.77

BCRC 33078
BCRC 33107
BCRC 32109
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Organism

Identfication no

Mucor racemosus

Mucor racemosus f. chibinensis

Mucor racemosus

Mucor ramosissimus
Rhizomucor pusillus

Rhizopus azygosporus
Rhizopus microsporus
Rhizopus oryzae

Saksenaea vasiformis
Syncephalastrum racemosum
Coccidioides immitis RS
Coccidioides posadasi C735
Absidia coerulea

Rhizopus homothallicus
Mucor flavus

Absidia cuneospora

Absidia fusca

Exophiala dermatitidis
Sporothrix schenckii
Trichosporon asahii
Trichophyton rubrum
Microsporum gypseum
Chrysosporium spp.
Saccharomyces cerevisiae

BCRC 30186
BCRC 32162
BCRC 32586
BCRC 32160
BCRC 33122
BCRC 31510
BCRC 31158
BCRC 31995
BCRC 31145
BCRC 33074
BCRC 31638

BCRC 30897
BCRC 31146
BCRC 32478
BCRC 32943
BCRC 33045
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Fungal strain DNA detection limit

Aspergillus clavatus BCRC 31136 10 pg
Aspergillus flavus BCRC 30008 10 pg
Aspergillus fumigatus BCRC 30502 10 pg
Aspergillus nidulans ATCC 10074 100 pg
Aspergillus niger BCRC 30506 100 fg
Aspergillus terreus BCRC 30135 100 fg
Aspergillus versicolor BCRC 30225 1pg
Fusarium moniliforme BCRC 31492 100 fg
Fusarium oxysporum BCRC 32107 10 pg
Fusarium pallidoroseum BCRC 33554 100 pg
Fusarium pallidoroseum BCRC 33555 100 fg
Fusarium solani BCRC 32448 10 pg
Paecilomyces javanicuss BCRC 35511 1pg
Penicillium marneffei CBS 344.59 100 fg
Mucor hiemalis BCRC 32109 1pg
Mucor racemosus BCRC 32162 100 pg
Mucor ramosissimus BCRC 32160 100 pg
Rhizomucor pusillus BCRC 33122 100 pg
Rhizopus azygosporus BCRC 31158 100 pg
Rhizopus microsporus BCRC 31995 100 pg
Rhizopus oryzae BCRC 31145 100 pg
Absidia corymbifera BCRC 33078 1ng
Apophysomyces elegans BCRC 33107 100 pg
Saksenaea vasiformis BCRC 33074 10 pg
Syncephalastrum racemosum BCRC 31638 1ng
Coccidioides immitis RS 10 pg
Coccidioides posadasi C735 10 pg
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%2~ R ks (MSA) feiRl R BT FlER ¢ el

o B 6 45 No. MSA (+) MSA (£)* Candida spp.  Aspergillus spp. ) 45:‘: ?j;::;iip ) 45p2$:§;ias:;p ) @* Candida spp. (£)*  Aspergillus spp. (£)*
No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
blood 1,973 38 19% 19 10% 25 13% 13 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 9 0.5% 10 0.5%
gargling 1.536 329 34.4% 35 23% 516 33.6% 4 03% 6 0.4% 3 0.2% 30 2.0% 5 0.3%
sputim 374 237 413% 7 12% 210 36.6% 13 23% 12 21% 2 0.3% 6 1.0% 1 0.2%
other 8 4 50.0% 0 0.0% 4 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
-5 4.091 308 198% 6l 15% 755 18.5% 30 0.7% 18 0.4% 5 0.1% 45 1.1% 16 0.4%

* () : beyond cutoff
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Cutivation No. MSA/Real-Time PCR MSA No. Real-Time PCR No.

Candida albicans 167  Candida albicans 116 123

Candida albicans 10 5

Candida glabrata -

Candida albicans 1 1

Candida krusei

Candida albicans . .

Candida parapsilosis - -

Candida albicans < 4

Candida tropicalis .

Candida albicans

Candida glabrata 1 1

Candida parapsilosis

Candida albicans

Candida glabrata 2 3

Candida tropicalis

Candida albicans

Candida glabrata 1 1

Candida krusei

Candida tropicalis

Candida glabrata 0 1

Candida glabrata 1 0

Candida tropicalis

Aspergillus flavus 1 1

Negative 27 25
Candida glabrata 5 Candida glabrata 1 2

Candida glabrata 5 1

Candida albicans

Candida glabrata 1 1

Candida dubliniensis

Candida glabrata 1 1

Candida tropicalis
Candida krusei 1 Candida lrusei 1 1
Candida parapsilosi 2 Candida parapsilosis 1 1

Negative 1 1
Candida tropicalis 6 Candida fropicalis 4 5

Candida albicans 1 0

Candida parapsilosis 1 1
Candida albicans S Candida albicans 1 S
Aspergillus flavus - Aspergillus flavus -

Candida albicans 1 0
Candida albicans 12 Candida albicans 10 9
Candida glabrata ~  Candida glabrata

Candida glabrata 0 1

Candida albicans 1 1

Aspergillus flavus

Negative 1 1
Candida albicans 10 Candida albicans s -
Candida tropicalis Candida trepicalis '

Candida albicans 2 2

Candida fropicalis 0 1

Candida glabrata
Candida tropicalis

Candida albicans
Candida glabrata
Candida tropicalis

[}
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# 7 ~ MALDI-TOF #7+t $% 30 $k C. albicans 7 MLST clade list .
FF9% Candida albicans No. MLST Clade 9% Candida albicans MLST Clade

1 YH020393 17 16 YH990175 1
2 YH020126 17 17 YH990166 1
3 CDC139 14 18 YH010214 9
4 YH020409 16 19 YM990613 9
5 CDC088 12 20 YH990203 8
6 YMO020805 10 21 YH010285 8
7 YH020358 11 22 YH990176 3
8 CDC242 5 23 YM020045 3
9 YH010339 6 24 CDC114 4
10 CDC356 7 25 YH020347 4
11 CDCO64 4 26 CDC268 16
12 c016 1 27 YMO060580 10
13 YH010244 3 28 YMO060958 16
14 YH010336 17 29 YM060120 10
15 YH010040 11 30 ATCCS0028
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Bl- ~ FEP vl f PR FiE E 48% 2005-2013

20

=@==Candida spp.
6.1 PP

14_8-I—Acinetobacter baumannii

[any
(2}

3.9

== Pseudomonas aeruginosa

=== Escherichia coli

== Staphylococcus aureus

=@—Klebsiella pneumoniae

=== Yeast-like

FRERREEE 2 EE(%)
5]

, == Enterobacter spp.
Q_‘_‘/"‘—‘_‘ Coagulase negative staphylococci
=0—Stenotrophomonas maltophilla

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

1
w

0
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Bl= ~ 1% BgR L)k SLplR E TSGR B AR
. i S/B ratio
Organlsm Ideﬂtﬁngﬂllﬂﬂ Asfum | Asnid | Asnig | Aster | Asver | Fumop | Fuoxy | Fusol | Pajav | Pemar | Abcor | Apele | Muhie | Murac | Moram | Rumpos | Rpam | Rpory | Savas | Sync | Cocci
Aspergillus clavatus BCRC 31136
BCRC 30007
, BCRC 30008
Aspergillus flavus BCRC W1
BCRC 33516
BCRC 30099
Aspergillus fumigatus BCRC 30502
BCRC 33380
BCRC 30100
R BCRC 31120
Aspergillus nidulans BORC 1335
ATCC 10074
BCRC 30506
BCRC 31512
Aspergillus niger BCRC 32731
BCRC 32734
BCRC 32735
ATCC 16404
BCRC 30135
Aspergillus terreus BCRC31128
BCRC 32068
Aspergillus versicolor BCRC 30225
Fusarium moniliforme BCRC 31492
BCRC 31611
Fusarium oxysporum BCRC 32107
BCRC 32139
Fusarium pallid BCRC 33554
BCRC 33555
Fusarium solani BCRC 32448
Paecilomyces javanicuss BCRC 35511
Penicillium marneffei (B3 34459
CBS 549.77
Absidia corymbifera BCRC 33078
Apophysomyces elegans BCRC 33107
Mucor hiemalis . corticola BCRC 32109
Mucor racemosus BCRC 30186
Mucor racemosus f. chibinensis | BCRC 32162
Mucor racemosus BCRC 32586
Mucor ramosissimus BCRC 32160
. ; BCRC 33122
Rhizomucor pusillus BCRC 3510
Rhizopus azygosporus BCRC 31158
Rhizopus microsporus BCRC 31995
Rhizopus oryzae BCRC 31145
Saksenaea vasiformis BCRC 33074
Syncephalastrum racemosum | BCRC 31638
Coccidioides immitis RS
Coccidioides posadasi C735
Absidia coerulea BCRC 30897
Rhizopus homothallicus BCRC 31146
Mucor flavus BCRC 32478
Absidia cuneospora BCRC 32943
Absidia fusca BCRC 33045
Exophiala dermatitidis 200702
Sporothrix schenckii 2007 F03
Trichosporon asahii 2007 F-04
Trichophyton rubrum 2007 F-05
Microsporum gypseum 2008 F-09
Chrysosporium spp. 2008 F-10
Saccharomyces cerevisiae 2008 F1-09

| S/Bratio <3 M S/Bratio= 3 <50

Bl S/B ratio= 50 * <100
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Bl= ~ Mok r| s A 5 £ SRE FRER B
B 4. flavus O A. fumigatus BR. orvzae

[y
o
T
H

'—

i

=

1:1:1 1:10:10 1:100:100 1:1000:1000

.

[

A. flavus - A. fumigatus : R. orvzae

Blw ~ 12 spiked e R RIREMCIR L S A SLE Y TR KRR TR AT

S'B
I-J
s

[ 0000 [ OO0 [ OO0 10 | 0.1

Cells'ml
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BlZ -~ Realtime PCR # P %R L E Flk te 85 42 R

(A) RbsinAe

Extracted DNA from NTUH

v

real-time PCR
ITS 3-4 pan-fungal

ITS 3-4 pan-fungal

Positive

ITS 3-4 pan-fungal

Negative

'

|

real-time PCR
Candida spp. specific primer

Aspergillus spp. specific primer

real-time PCR

(B) € 37inse

Extracted DNA from NTUH

Microsphere-based suspension array

(MSA)

Y

MSA (—)

MSA (+)

50

v

real-time PCR
- *species specific primer

*MSA (+) was further confirmed using
real-time PCR species specific primer analyses



Bl- - Coccidioides immitis % 7 #4c (IDCF) 2 PCR
(A) & E#ic (IDCF)

Lane 1. 7: Marker 323

Lane 2: C. posadasi1 C735

Lane 3: C. immitis RS

Lane 4. 5: samplel and sample 2
Lane 6: Negtive control
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- -~ Histoplasma capsulatum(A) & % #%+7/% $=(B)M Antigen PCR
(A)

3000 bp

1000 bp

500 bp

300 bp

Lane 1. 7: Marker 323

Lane 2: H. capsulatum

Lane 3: C. immitis RS
Lane 4. 5: samplel and sample 2

Lane 6: Negtive control
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B~ -~ 5% 201 $& (1997-2006 ) Candida albicans = UPGMA tree
(Clade number i3 4558 & Fjthikc)

b4

1[5 | Clade 1 37)

1 [

T Ak

L A | Clade8(7)
L= T Clade 6(1)
o~ | Cladeoq
Tl | Clade11(8)
[—= = Clade 5 (1)
1 = Clade 17 (14)

1| Clade 10 10)

Clade 3 (16)

-
=T
. Clade 12 (9)
o 1 Cldend@
= T Clade7(3)
iR | Clade 4 (36)
L
= 4
L Clade 16 (26)
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Bl 1 ~ Dendrogram indicating the similarities of 14 N. brasiliensis isolates determined by gyrB gene sequencing and the
association with clinical manifestation.

Painwse (G 100% UG 0%) (FAST 2.10) Gapcost 0%

gyrB-1

2 2 Code No. Date IPM CPFX TC VAN PG cL Age Sex Exposure history Underlying Clinical

' o N. brasiliensis-2 07/05 $(0.75) 1(2) S R R R 53 M nil nil nodulo-pustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-8 08/10 $(0.75) 1(2) S S R R 80 M nil CVA HTD,depression nodulo-pustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-10 10/02 $(0.25) 1(2) S R R R 24 M nil nil 1 pustule
N. brasiliensis-7 09/12 $(0.75) 1(2) S S R R 10 F nil. nil 2 pustules

70 N. brasiliensis-12 12/01 $(0.75) 1(1.5) S R R R 82 F dust nil Nodulopustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-13 13/05 S | S R R R F
N. brasiliensis-4 08/01 S$(0.75) S(05) S S S S 31 M__ nil nil nodulo-pustular pyoder. right forearm
N. brasiliensis-5 08/02 R (32) S$(0.75) S R R S 26 F nil nil abscess
N. brasiliensis-11 10/08 R(32) 1(1.5) S R R R 45 M garden nil nodulo-pustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-8 10/02 S (4) 1(2) | R R | 38 F house dust nil nodulo-pustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-9 10/02 S(4) 1(2) | R R R 62 M hot spring myathenia gravis nodulo-pustular pyoder.
86 N. brasiliensis-14 15/03 S I S R R R

N. brasiliensis-1 02/04 S(4) s(1) S R R S 39 F nil. nil nodulo-pustular pyoder.
N. brasiliensis-3 07/07 R (32) 1(1.5) S R R R 10 M nil nil nodulo-pustular pyoder.

AP Bl 91 & o1 endici® 5 UPGMA, bootstap 1000 replication, £ boostrap value

Location

left thigh

right forearm

right dorsal hand

right forearm & left palm
Right hand

ymp
nil
nil

nil
nil.

right cervical lymphaden. nil

Il
nil

n

nil

nil.
nil

oral ulcer & sorethroat

left sole

left arm

right check

left post-auricular area

left knee & thigh
right knee

IPM: Imipenem, CPFX: Ciprofloxacin, TC: Tetracycline, VAN: Vancomycin, PG: Penicillin G, CL: Clindamycin, ,

54

nil
left epitrochlear

nil.
nil.

right cervical lymphade. nil

left cervical lymphadenit.nil

nil.

nil.

right inguinal lymphad. fever& chillness

16 STRNA (160)

Group 1

Group 2

OO0 OIHAAA4A444



@+ -~ Staphylococcus lugdunesis MLST 2 5 B

Stalv

W0E Al OB gmn lherech syl
composite

8 date Source aroE  dat  ddl gmk Idh recA yqiL ST Amikacin Oxacillin Penicillin-G
o 2013/12/24 Nasopharyngeal 7 3 1 1 1 10 5 N2 S s R s s s R
20130521 Pus 7 @& B a 110 5 N s s s s s s R
201308130 Pus 7 03 1 1 10 5 N s s R s s s R
201211013 Pus T & 31 A 110 5 N s s s s s s s
20121017 Pus 7 03 1 110 5 N s s s s s s R
201410326 Pus 7 & W N 110 5 N s s s s s s R
20150829 Pus 7 @ A A 110 05 N s s s s R
201307123 _Pus 3 3 1 1 110 5 NS s s s s s R
20130805 Pus 1 111 11 1 1 s s s s s s s
20120307 Pus 1 11 1 1 1 s s s R s s R
201107111 Pus 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ) S ) s s s S
201404130 Pus 1 o1 1 101 s s s s s s s
201500530 Pus 1 I 1 1 s s s s s s
20130913 Pus 1 o1 1 2 & R R R s s l s
201307/09 Pus 1 o1 1 2 & s s s s s s R
20130327 Pus 1 T T 1 2 6 s s s s s s s
P22 15M 20121018 Pus 1 £ ¥ 4 1 2 6 s s s s s s s
74| lops 4TF 201200630 Pus 1 11 1 g 8 @ s s s s s R
) 17 201209118 Pus 1 o1 1 z & 8 s s s s s s
— 6 a2m 20111212 Pus 1 11 1 2 6 s s s s s s s
L P21 1am 201110913 _Pus 1 111 PR 4 N3 s s s R s R s
P26 5TM 20131112 Pus 6 4 3 1 103 3 4 s s s s s s s
P10 86F 201209724 Pus 6 4 3 1 1 s s 4 @& s s s s s s
100/ 23F 201109005 Pus 6 4 3 1 103 3 4 s s s s s s R
P34 20150302 Nasopharyngeal 6 4 3 1 1 3 s @ s s s s s R
P36 201508118 Pus 8 4 3 1 13 3 4 s s s s s
P27 60M 20131121 Pus 1 4 3 1 1 3 4 9 s s s s s s s
98["es saM 20110911 Pus T4 3 1 3 &4 9 s s s s s s s
P30 40F 201404109 Pus 14 3 3 13 4 9 s s s s s s s
P25 51M 201311001 Pus 4 3 4 2 s 4 6 8§ 3 s s s s s s
P18 65F 201307108 Pus 4 3 a4 2 3 4 & 3 s s s s s s R
P20 82F 201307108 Pus 4 3 4 2 3 4 & 3 s s s s s s R
P17 7™ 201307102 Pus 4 3 4 2 s & s 3 8 s s s s s R
P24 41m 20131007 Pus 4 3 4 2 3 4 & 3 s s R s s s R
P11 s8F 201210008 Pus 4 3 4 2 3 4 & 3 s s R s s s R
100[** 7F 201111145 Pus 4 3 4 2 3 4 & 3 s s s s s s R
P32 201407118 Pus 4 3 4 2 3 4 & 3 s R R s s s R
o P33 2014107118 Pus 4 3 4 2 T R
P14 am 201211005 Pus 3 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 s s s s s s s

HER B9 4 7 ki

ST &3] %) N1,N2 2 N3 % 57 MLST &

v

pES

4 5] g

% UPGMA, bootstap 1000 replication, £97 boostrap value
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Group 1

Group 2

Group 3

Group 4

Group 5



B+ - -~ 30 ¥k Candida albicans MALDI-TOF PCA #t:* B 4 #7

Bl 5 FR e 8F * 3 * 5% Fluconazole resistant gtk
()P sl F * & 3% FHR 0 MLST clade
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